No. 573, S.]

[Published June 26, 1915.

## CHAPTER 290.

AN ACT to make reimbursement for expenses incurred in defending the State Board of Agriculture in the Circuit and Supreme courts in the case of Irene Morrison vs. William MacLaren, et al., which was finally decided May 4, 1915, in favor of the State Board of Agriculture and making an appropriation.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There is appropriated from any moneys in the general fund not otherwise appropriated, the following sums for the purposes set out:

Two thousand three hundred ninety-three dollars and fiftynine cents to Glicksman, Gold and Corrigan, this being the balance due said firm for defending the State Board of Agriculture in the Circuit and Supreme courts in the case of Irene Morrison vs. William MacLaren, et al., which case was finally decided May 4, 1915, in favor of the State Board of Agriculture.

One thousand five hundred and ninety dollars to the Morrisonville State Bank to repay a loan of one thousand five hundred dollars with interest at six per centum per annum for one year from August 22, 1914, said loan having been made to defend the said action.

Twenty-five dollars to each of the following persons as reimbursement for this sum advanced by each in defending the said action: William MacLaren, C. L. Hill, George Wylie, George G. Cox, L. E. Scott, J. J. Nelson, Ed. Nordman, George McKerrow, and C. H. Everett.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 23, 1915.

No. 11, S.]

[Published June 26, 1915. 'ER 201

## CHAPTER 291.

AN ACT to amend sections 20.64 and 20.70 of the statutes, relating to publication of general laws in newspapers.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Sections 20.64 and 20.70 of the statutes are amended to read: Section 20.64 Every general law and all laws affecting counties, towns, cities, villages, school districts,

299

public roads, highways, bridges, and the taxes to be raised therein or therefor, and all laws for the preservation of fish or of game, shall be published in the official state paper immediately after their passage and approval, using not less than six point type, and until so published shall not take effect.

Section 20.70 The publisher of any weekly or semi-weekly newspaper printed in whole or in part within the state, which shall have been regularly published during the six months immediately prior to the opening of any regular session of the legislature, with bona fide circulation to actual paying subscribers during all that time of not less than three hundred copies each issue, may republish in such newspaper in pamphlet form which shall be denominated "Wisconsin Copy Law Supplement" with printed page approximately from eight and one-quarter by eleven and one-half inches to nine and one-quarter by twelve and one-half inches, using not less than six point type, in the numerical order of their chapters, all of the general laws passed at any such session, which shall be designated by the secretary of state in the official paper as "copy laws," and upon filing with said secretary satisfactory proof by affidavit of such publication, shall be paid one hundred dollars therefor out of the state treasury.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 23, 1915.

No. 140, S.]

[Published June 26, 1915.

## CHAPTER 292.

AN ACT to create subsection 3 of section 411-5 of the statutes, relating to courses in domestic science in county training schools, and making an appropriation therefor.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There is added to the statutes a new subsection to read: (Section 411-5) 3. Any school established under the provisions of section 411-1 to 411-11, inclusive, that will adopt a course of study in domestic science and employ a qualified teacher approved by the state superintendent, shall be entitled to receive, in addition to the state aid mentioned in subsection 2 of section 411-5, two hundred fifty dollars annually, to be paid in the same manner as other state aid is paid to